## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2024 – 212 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A NEW ALCOTEST MACHINE FROM DRAEGER INC. NEW JERSEY STATE TREASURY CONTRACT T-3031

WHEREAS, the current Alcotest machine is outdated and in need of several repairs; and

WHEREAS, Passaic County is next in line for the Alcotest 9510 rollout; and

**WHEREAS**, The Alcotest is an essential tool used by police departments in New Jersey and other locations for alcohol testing during DWI (Driving While Intoxicated) investigations; and

**WHEREAS**, the entire cost of the Alcotest will be reimbursed to the Township of West Milford by the Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund (DDEF) Reimbursement Program; and

**WHEREAS**, it was determined that the West Milford Police Department is currently in good standing with the DDEF program; and

**WHEREAS**, the West Milford Police Department before January 31 of the succeeding year (2025) will apply for reimbursement of such expenditure; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds in account number is 02-213-41-714-005.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** that the Township Council of the Township of West Milford hereby authorizes the West Milford Police Department to purchase an Alcotest machine from Draeger Inc., 7256 S Sam Houston W PKWY, Suite 100, Houston, TX 77085 in an amount not to exceed \$22,822.50.

Adopted: May 15, 2024

Adopted this 15<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk